
Deaths – 2009

Table 3-1
Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes

Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Newfoundland
and

Labrador

Prince
Edward
Island

Nova
Scotia

New
Brunswick

Quebec Ontario

number

All ages 238,418 4,391 1,268 8,227 6,366 57,769 88,468

0 to 4 years 2,122 35 7 33 50 429 801
Under 1 year 1,872 31 5 31 43 389 705
1 to 4 years 250 4 2 2 7 40 96
5 to 9 years 183 3 1 6 5 33 66
10 to 14 years 230 2 1 6 10 38 89
15 to 19 years 888 16 1 25 26 162 291
15 years 104 1 0 1 3 17 34
16 years 126 2 0 2 5 20 46
17 years 174 6 0 5 5 36 57
18 years 212 3 1 7 4 32 75
19 years 272 4 0 10 9 57 79
20 to 24 years 1,208 13 3 39 29 230 371
20 years 238 0 1 10 6 51 72
21 years 237 3 0 8 5 45 75
22 years 235 3 1 8 5 37 77
23 years 254 5 1 9 10 45 78
24 years 244 2 0 4 3 52 69
25 to 29 years 1,310 16 7 36 39 251 405
25 years 258 2 0 7 11 43 68
26 years 260 4 3 9 6 49 79
27 years 265 1 1 9 9 48 91
28 years 232 2 1 5 3 48 72
29 years 295 7 2 6 10 63 95
30 to 34 years 1,470 28 6 39 34 310 482
30 years 270 9 2 5 3 64 79
31 years 290 4 0 9 8 69 84
32 years 278 7 2 4 9 52 91
33 years 291 3 1 8 7 52 102
34 years 341 5 1 13 7 73 126
35 to 39 years 1,955 39 9 59 51 395 706
35 years 312 8 2 9 11 63 112
36 years 339 6 2 8 8 75 103
37 years 384 8 1 9 7 92 134
38 years 453 9 2 12 11 91 165
39 years 467 8 2 21 14 74 192
40 to 44 years 3,229 66 17 89 82 650 1,195
40 years 518 11 2 11 13 100 199
41 years 548 7 6 17 14 114 201
42 years 612 15 2 18 15 127 227
43 years 689 14 4 17 18 139 264
44 years 862 19 3 26 22 170 304
45 to 49 years 5,846 94 28 175 139 1,332 2,145
45 years 931 6 5 30 20 222 360
46 years 1,121 23 4 37 30 249 389
47 years 1,151 22 9 37 24 273 411
48 years 1,226 19 5 32 24 283 463
49 years 1,417 24 5 39 41 305 522
50 to 54 years 8,640 153 37 270 220 2,051 3,106
50 years 1,536 36 6 39 37 345 548
51 years 1,576 20 3 66 35 391 569
52 years 1,729 41 10 49 41 391 666
53 years 1,802 22 5 53 48 435 626
54 years 1,997 34 13 63 59 489 697
55 to 59 years 11,176 224 48 402 286 2,832 4,070
55 years 1,994 48 8 72 49 517 711
56 years 2,094 35 7 56 55 497 805
57 years 2,267 48 13 75 58 561 813
58 years 2,377 41 9 87 59 637 877
59 years 2,444 52 11 112 65 620 864

See footnotes at the end of the table.
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Deaths – 2009

Table 3-1 – continued

Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes

Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Newfoundland
and

Labrador

Prince
Edward
Island

Nova
Scotia

New
Brunswick

Quebec Ontario

number

60 to 64 years 14,781 294 86 554 417 3,817 5,243
60 years 2,740 69 12 98 69 692 951
61 years 2,831 58 19 106 84 682 1,036
62 years 3,183 47 14 132 100 803 1,163
63 years 2,954 67 22 95 88 788 1,055
64 years 3,073 53 19 123 76 852 1,038
65 to 69 years 17,561 392 89 647 458 4,697 6,273
65 years 3,319 72 11 126 109 845 1,191
66 years 3,418 58 29 128 72 908 1,233
67 years 3,487 70 19 124 98 960 1,219
68 years 3,674 97 21 135 87 1,007 1,296
69 years 3,663 95 9 134 92 977 1,334
70 to 74 years 21,491 471 136 763 603 5,397 8,177
70 years 3,914 97 22 139 147 1,014 1,409
71 years 3,911 86 27 122 107 981 1,475
72 years 4,289 85 40 176 121 1,100 1,615
73 years 4,545 99 28 148 107 1,126 1,818
74 years 4,832 104 19 178 121 1,176 1,860
75 to 79 years 30,181 605 145 1,072 852 7,655 11,302
75 years 5,133 104 29 190 144 1,258 1,948
76 years 5,605 96 31 192 160 1,426 2,130
77 years 6,136 126 30 220 161 1,605 2,243
78 years 6,521 140 24 233 182 1,658 2,453
79 years 6,786 139 31 237 205 1,708 2,528
80 to 84 years 38,315 700 218 1,237 927 9,532 14,929
80 years 7,051 133 46 238 171 1,745 2,771
81 years 7,532 132 46 247 173 1,879 2,942
82 years 7,578 149 36 210 195 1,868 2,950
83 years 7,883 152 49 258 203 1,958 3,086
84 years 8,271 134 41 284 185 2,082 3,180
85 to 89 years 39,633 676 218 1,363 1,090 9,252 14,994
85 years 8,194 119 40 269 234 1,997 3,142
86 years 8,201 121 48 264 205 1,969 3,171
87 years 8,131 149 40 278 220 1,901 2,992
88 years 7,781 143 42 293 227 1,829 2,927
89 years 7,326 144 48 259 204 1,556 2,762
90 to 94 years 25,402 391 123 933 695 5,858 9,253
90 years 6,093 103 33 217 162 1,445 2,229
91 years 5,704 83 17 215 175 1,367 2,024
92 years 5,217 91 32 200 137 1,171 1,930
93 years 4,493 58 22 166 139 1,002 1,647
94 years 3,895 56 19 135 82 873 1,423
95 to 99 years 10,668 147 69 403 293 2,331 3,840
95 years 3,349 49 23 125 88 746 1,211
96 years 2,648 38 18 97 73 549 947
97 years 2,064 20 12 91 57 451 775
98 years 1,516 26 12 50 42 342 514
99 years 1,091 14 4 40 33 243 393
100 years and over 2,127 26 19 76 60 517 728
Not stated 2 0 0 0 0 0 2

See footnotes at the end of the table.
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Deaths – 2009

Table 3-1 – continued

Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes

Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British
Columbia

Yukon Northwest
Territories

Nunavut Unknown

number

All ages 238,418 9,972 8,972 20,987 31,440 201 186 162 9

0 to 4 years 2,122 115 112 324 186 3 11 16 0
Under 1 year 1,872 100 96 284 161 3 11 13 0
1 to 4 years 250 15 16 40 25 0 0 3 0
5 to 9 years 183 12 8 25 20 1 0 3 0
10 to 14 years 230 15 15 28 21 0 2 3 0
15 to 19 years 888 75 59 118 98 1 3 13 0
15 years 104 15 6 16 8 0 0 3 0
16 years 126 9 17 13 10 0 1 1 0
17 years 174 18 7 21 13 0 1 5 0
18 years 212 17 9 29 33 1 1 0 0
19 years 272 16 20 39 34 0 0 4 0
20 to 24 years 1,208 81 76 182 172 1 4 6 1
20 years 238 15 13 34 31 1 1 2 1
21 years 237 14 18 45 24 0 0 0 0
22 years 235 17 17 27 42 0 0 1 0
23 years 254 18 12 37 35 0 1 3 0
24 years 244 17 16 39 40 0 2 0 0
25 to 29 years 1,310 74 69 210 193 2 4 4 0
25 years 258 19 20 51 33 1 1 2 0
26 years 260 15 11 47 36 1 0 0 0
27 years 265 16 13 36 40 0 0 1 0
28 years 232 12 13 29 45 0 2 0 0
29 years 295 12 12 47 39 0 1 1 0
30 to 34 years 1,470 75 64 202 212 4 6 8 0
30 years 270 16 9 38 43 0 0 2 0
31 years 290 10 16 44 38 2 4 2 0
32 years 278 13 12 38 48 1 1 0 0
33 years 291 17 13 36 49 1 0 2 0
34 years 341 19 14 46 34 0 1 2 0
35 to 39 years 1,955 84 67 262 272 2 1 7 1
35 years 312 9 15 48 33 1 0 1 0
36 years 339 18 17 45 55 0 0 2 0
37 years 384 21 15 45 49 1 1 0 1
38 years 453 24 11 52 74 0 0 2 0
39 years 467 12 9 72 61 0 0 2 0
40 to 44 years 3,229 132 124 398 453 5 9 9 0
40 years 518 21 23 69 65 1 1 2 0
41 years 548 19 16 62 88 2 2 0 0
42 years 612 22 21 76 85 1 2 1 0
43 years 689 28 26 84 91 0 1 3 0
44 years 862 42 38 107 124 1 3 3 0
45 to 49 years 5,846 237 209 684 773 11 9 7 3
45 years 931 32 34 109 109 2 1 1 0
46 years 1,121 50 36 130 169 0 0 3 1
47 years 1,151 47 40 140 144 1 2 1 0
48 years 1,226 47 39 142 162 4 2 2 2
49 years 1,417 61 60 163 189 4 4 0 0
50 to 54 years 8,640 369 313 955 1,130 14 13 8 1
50 years 1,536 72 59 177 211 3 2 1 0
51 years 1,576 64 46 178 198 3 1 2 0
52 years 1,729 75 57 174 212 5 6 2 0
53 years 1,802 82 63 214 251 1 2 0 0
54 years 1,997 76 88 212 258 2 2 3 1
55 to 59 years 11,176 422 333 1,049 1,471 15 13 11 0
55 years 1,994 82 57 207 236 2 4 1 0
56 years 2,094 60 64 214 291 3 3 4 0
57 years 2,267 95 71 221 303 7 2 0 0
58 years 2,377 93 63 190 311 2 3 5 0
59 years 2,444 92 78 217 330 1 1 1 0
60 to 64 years 14,781 616 474 1,337 1,884 28 18 13 0
60 years 2,740 129 83 260 361 6 6 4 0
61 years 2,831 133 92 259 354 2 5 1 0
62 years 3,183 124 94 289 403 9 3 2 0
63 years 2,954 112 107 253 358 6 1 2 0
64 years 3,073 118 98 276 408 5 3 4 0

See footnotes at the end of the table.
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Deaths – 2009

Table 3-1 – continued

Deaths by single year of age and geography — Both sexes

Place of residenceAge at time of death 1

Canada Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta British
Columbia

Yukon Northwest
Territories

Nunavut Unknown

number

65 to 69 years 17,561 700 583 1,497 2,185 16 12 12 0
65 years 3,319 142 101 292 420 2 3 5 0
66 years 3,418 151 98 293 445 2 1 0 0
67 years 3,487 121 127 307 434 3 2 3 0
68 years 3,674 158 127 306 434 4 1 1 0
69 years 3,663 128 130 299 452 5 5 3 0
70 to 74 years 21,491 823 736 1,771 2,552 27 20 14 1
70 years 3,914 149 130 312 481 6 4 4 0
71 years 3,911 137 149 320 494 3 5 5 0
72 years 4,289 167 144 340 491 6 3 1 0
73 years 4,545 187 163 365 496 4 2 2 0
74 years 4,832 183 150 434 590 8 6 2 1
75 to 79 years 30,181 1,144 1,066 2,545 3,740 21 23 10 1
75 years 5,133 182 177 446 647 1 5 2 0
76 years 5,605 238 187 441 692 5 3 4 0
77 years 6,136 236 228 535 736 8 6 2 0
78 years 6,521 232 240 543 805 3 6 2 0
79 years 6,786 256 234 580 860 4 3 0 1
80 to 84 years 38,315 1,456 1,343 2,972 4,950 21 19 10 1
80 years 7,051 265 222 561 886 4 4 4 1
81 years 7,532 283 255 582 980 8 3 2 0
82 years 7,578 291 276 635 960 3 4 1 0
83 years 7,883 288 285 597 996 4 4 3 0
84 years 8,271 329 305 597 1,128 2 4 0 0
85 to 89 years 39,633 1,729 1,496 3,188 5,601 16 8 2 0
85 years 8,194 358 276 629 1,122 3 4 1 0
86 years 8,201 355 303 617 1,146 0 1 1 0
87 years 8,131 368 316 687 1,174 4 2 0 0
88 years 7,781 324 281 621 1,088 5 1 0 0
89 years 7,326 324 320 634 1,071 4 0 0 0
90 to 94 years 25,402 1,155 1,166 2,132 3,671 11 10 4 0
90 years 6,093 273 263 516 845 2 4 1 0
91 years 5,704 252 242 473 849 3 3 1 0
92 years 5,217 239 256 434 720 3 3 1 0
93 years 4,493 194 212 380 671 1 0 1 0
94 years 3,895 197 193 329 586 2 0 0 0
95 to 99 years 10,668 533 565 923 1,559 2 1 2 0
95 years 3,349 174 172 253 507 0 0 1 0
96 years 2,648 121 147 247 410 1 0 0 0
97 years 2,064 117 103 160 276 1 0 1 0
98 years 1,516 61 86 161 221 0 1 0 0
99 years 1,091 60 57 102 145 0 0 0 0
100 years and over 2,127 125 94 185 297 0 0 0 0
Not stated 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

1. Age attained at the last birthday preceding death.
Note(s): See "Data quality, concepts and methodology — Explanatory notes for the tables" section.
Source(s): Statistics Canada, Canadian Vital Statistics, Death Database (CANSIM table 102-0503).
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